BILL

No. 72 of 1927.

An Act to amend The School Act.

(Assented to , 1927.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The School Act Amendment Act, 1927."
- 2. The School Act, being chapter 51 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended as to section 70 by striking out subsection (1) thereof, and substituting therefor the following:
- for the following:

 "(1) In every rural, rural high, consolidated and village school district, the board shall acquire a site for a school, and may acquire a site for a teacher's residence at such point in each case in the district as is approved or selected by the Minister, and may from time to time acquire by way of addition to either of such sites, such other or additional site as may be approved of by the Minister."
 - 3. This Act shall come into force on.....

FIRST SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 17 GEORGE V

1927

BILL

An Act to amend The School Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time....

Third time.....

Hon. Mr. Baker.

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, Acting King's Printer A.D. 1927